Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF 
)

PUBLIC SAFETY, 
)


)


Petitioner,
)


)


vs.
)
No. 01-0433 PO


)

CHRISTOPHER J. MORELAND,
)


)


Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On March 19, 2001, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint seeking this Commission’s determination that Christopher J. Moreland’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline.  This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on August 20, 2001.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Director.  Moreland represented himself.


The parties waived the filing of written arguments.  The matter became ready for our decision on September 5, 2001, when our reporter filed the transcript.  

Findings of Fact

1. Moreland holds peace officer Certificate No. ###-##-####.  His certificate was current at all relevant times.

2. On October 24, 2001, Moreland placed a wireless transmitter in the pocket of a shirt hanging in the City Council Room in Southwest City Hall.  He did so in the attempt to verify his belief that the City Council was aware that the Chief of Police was allegedly committing satellite piracy.  Moreland believed that his action was not illegal.

3. The transmitter was discovered during the meeting and was traced to Moreland.

4. On February 2, 2001, Moreland pled guilty in the McDonald County Circuit Court to the Class B misdemeanor offense of obstructing government operations, in violation of section 576.030.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide this matter.  Sections 590.135.62 and 621.045.  The Director has the burden of proof.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Director asserts that there is cause to discipline Moreland’s certificate under section 590.135.2 for:  


(6) Gross misconduct indicating inability to function as a peace officer[.] 


Misconduct is “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The term “gross” indicates that either an especially egregious mental state or harm is required.  Id. at 533.  Moreland pled guilty to the crime of obstructing government operations by concealing a wireless transmitter in the City Council room during a closed meeting.  He admitted that he did engage in the underlying conduct, but he was motivated to place the 

concealed transmitter by his belief that the Chief of Police was committing an illegal act, and that the City Council had knowledge of the situation.  Moreland’s personal quest for justice may have been rash or quixotic.  He was certainly negligent in not ascertaining the legality of his action before he undertook it, and his action may even have risen to the level of misconduct.  However, we cannot find either an especially egregious mental state or harm in this situation.  Thus, we decline to find that his action constituted gross misconduct.


We find no cause to discipline Moreland’s certificate under section 590.135.2(6) for gross misconduct indicating an inability to serve as a peace officer.  


SO ORDERED on September 13, 2001.


____________________________


KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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